Although no material differences were identified, significant accounting policy differences may be identified after acquisition of CPA.

c. Pro forma Historic Statement of financial Position
The Pro Forma Historic Statements of Financial Position have been presented below assuming a range of scenarios:

 � The Bid Trust acquires 100% of CPA Units (“100% Ownership Case”) resulting in DEXUS having an interest of 50% in CPA Units;

 � The Bid Trust acquires 50.1% of CPA Units (“50% Ownership Case”) resulting in DEXUS having an interest of 25.05% in CPA Units; and

 � The Bid Trust acquires 15.1% of CPA Units and DEXUS acquires 14.9% of CPA Units. As a result DEXUS has a total interest of 22.45% in CPA
Units (“30% Ownership Case”).

In all ownership cases, DEXUS will equity account for its interest in CPA.

67BIDDER’S STATEMENT

pro Forma Historic Statement of Financial position for 100% ownership Case
The table below outlines the Pro forma Historic Statement of Financial Position assuming the Consortium acquires 100% of CPA’s units:

Pro
forma

Audited
CPA

Audited
DEXUS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma DEXUS

Combined Group
100%

Note

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m) ($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9.6 14.5 – 14.5

Receivables 20.2 40.2 – 40.2

Inventories – 10.9 – 10.9

Derivative financial instruments 1 2.2 25.4 (2.7) 22.7

Other 4.8 10.9 – 10.9

Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale – 8.8 – 8.8

Total current assets 36.8 110.7 (2.7) 108.0

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1 3,377.5 6,085.0 (62.4) 6,022.6

Plant and equipment – 8.8 – 8.8

Inventories – 242.0 – 242.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,3,4 358.9 906.8 1,716.7 2,623.5

Derivative financial instruments – 114.8 – 114.8

Deferred tax assets – 39.4 – 39.4

Intangible assets 4 – 243.7 41.0 284.7

Other – 1.4 – 1.4

Total non-current assets 3,736.4 7,641.9 1,695.3 9,337.2

Total assets 3,773.2 7,752.6 1,692.6 9,445.2

Current liabilities

Payables 53.5 95.1 – 95.1

Provisions 78.6 169.5 – 169.5

Derivative financial instruments 17.0 1.8 – 1.8

Discontinued operations classified as held for sale – 0.1 – 0.1

Interest bearing liabilities 100.0 – – –

Responsible Entity fees payable 4.3 – – –

Total current liabilities 253.4 266.5 – 266.5

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,3,4 816.4 2,167.1 875.6 3,042.7

Derivative financial instruments – 99.4 – 99.4

Deferred tax liabilities – 12.1 – 12.1

Provisions – 11.2 – 11.2

Other – 4.6 – 4.6

Total non-current liabilities 816.4 2,294.4 875.6 3,170.0

Total liabilities 1,069.8 2,560.9 875.6 3,436.5

Net assets 2,703.4 5,191.7 817.0 6,008.7

Equity

Contributed equity 1,3,4 2,383.3 4,684.0 871.7 5,555.7

Reserves 320.1 36.6 – 36.6

Retained profits 1,3,4 – 471.1 (54.7) 416.4

Total equity 2,703.4 5,191.7 817.0 6,008.7

Securities on issue (millions) 1,3,4 2,347.0 4,702.0 828.1 5,530.1

Gearing 25.2% 29.0% 34.7%

NTA per security ($) $1.15 $1.05  $1.03

Note (a): DEXUS gearing is calculated as interest bearing liabilities (excluding deferred borrowing costs and including the fair value of cross currency swaps and DEXUS’s share of
residual debt in its investment post implementation of the DEXUS Offer) less cash divided by total tangible assets (excluding derivatives and deferred tax assets including DEXUS’s
share of assets in its investment post implementation of the DEXUS Offer) less cash.

68 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP

Directors’ Pro forma adjustments for 100% Ownership Case

[…]

4. Acquiring a 100% ownership interest in CPA has the following balance sheet impacts for DEXUS:

 – Investments accounted for using the equity method increase by $1,716.7 million to reflect DEXUS’s 50% interest in the Bid Trust. The Bid
Trust acquires CPA Units at the bid price and refinances all of CPA’s interest bearing liabilities except for CPA’s A$ MTN debt.

 – Intangibles increase by $41.0 million reflecting the Facilitation Payment.

 – DEXUS interest bearing liabilities increase by $879.0 million to fund the transaction.

 – Contributed equity increases by $947.0 million reflecting the issue of 901.8 million DEXUS Securities to CPA Unitholders as part of the
DEXUS Offer.

 – Retained profits decrease by $68.3 million, reflecting transaction costs offset by the gain on the Forward Contract.

69BIDDER’S STATEMENT

pro Forma Historic Statement of Financial position for 50.1% ownership Case
The table below outlines the Pro forma Historic Statement of Financial Position assuming the Consortium acquires 50.1% of CPA’s units:

Pro
forma

Audited
CPA

Audited
DEXUS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma DEXUS

Combined Group
50.1%

Note

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m) ($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9.6 14.5 – 14.5

Receivables 20.2 40.2 – 40.2

Inventories – 10.9 – 10.9

Derivative financial instruments 1 2.2 25.4 (2.7) 22.7

Other 4.8 10.9 – 10.9

Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale – 8.8 – 8.8

Total current assets 36.8 110.7 (2.7) 108.0

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1 3,377.5 6,085.0 (62.4) 6,022.6

Plant and equipment – 8.8 – 8.8

Inventories – 242.0 – 242.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,3,4 358.9 906.8 715.5 1,622.3

Derivative financial instruments – 114.8 – 114.8

Deferred tax assets – 39.4 – 39.4

Intangible assets 4 – 243.7 41.0 284.7

Other – 1.4 – 1.4

Total non-current assets 3,736.4 7,641.9 694.1 8,336.0

Total assets 3,773.2 7,752.6 691.4 8,444.0

Current liabilities

Payables 53.5 95.1 – 95.1

Provisions 78.6 169.5 – 169.5

Derivative financial instruments 17.0 1.8 – 1.8

Discontinued operations classified as held for sale – 0.1 – 0.1

Interest bearing liabilities 100.0 – – –

Responsible Entity fees payable 4.3 – – –

Total current liabilities 253.4 266.5 – 266.5

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,3,4 816.4 2,167.1 385.1 2,552.2

Derivative financial instruments – 99.4 – 99.4

Deferred tax liabilities – 12.1 – 12.1

Provisions – 11.2 – 11.2

Other – 4.6 – 4.6

Total non-current liabilities 816.4 2,294.4 385.1 2,679.5

Total liabilities 1,069.8 2,560.9 385.1 2,946.0

Net assets 2,703.4 5,191.7 306.3 5,498.0

Equity

Contributed equity 1,3,4 2,383.3 4,684.0 316.3 5,000.3

Reserves 320.1 36.6 – 36.6

Retained profits 1,3,4 – 471.1 (10.0) 461.1

Total equity 2,703.4 5,191.7 306.3 5,498.0

Securities on issue (millions) 1,3,4 2,347.0 4,702.0 299.2 5,001.2

Gearing 25.2% 29.0% 33.4%

NTA per security ($) $1.15 $1.05 $1.04

70 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP

Directors’ Pro forma adjustments for 50.1% Ownership Case
1. DEXUS adjustments for events post 30 June 2013 (refer to 100% Ownership Case).

2. CPA adjustments for events post 30 June 2013 (refer to 100% Ownership Case).

3. The CPA acquisition is assumed to occur on 1 July 2013 as follows:

 – The exercise and settlement of the Forward Contract and associated derivatives to purchase 350.0 million CPA Units.

 – The Bid Trust acquires 50.1% of outstanding CPA Units, including units delivered to DEXUS under the Forward Contract.

[…]

bid price. The value of the investment has been adjusted for the refinancing of certain CPA interest bearing liabilities which is triggered by a
change of control in CPA and a change in control of CPA’s responsible entity and transaction costs.

 – Intangibles increase by $41.0 million reflecting the facilitation payment made to CBA.

 – Interest bearing liabilities increase by $388.5 million to fund the 14.9% interest in CPA acquired as part of the Forward Contract, the cash
component of DEXUS’s contribution to the Bid Trust and transaction costs.

 – Contributed equity increases by $391.6 million reflecting the issue of 373.0 million DEXUS Securities to CPA Unitholders as part of the
DEXUS Offer.

 – Retained profits decrease by $23.6 million, reflecting transaction costs offset by the gain on the Forward Contract.

71BIDDER’S STATEMENT

pro Forma Historic Statement of Financial position for 30% ownership Case
The table below outlines the Pro forma Historic Statement of Financial Position assuming the Consortium acquires 30% of CPA’s units:

Pro
forma

Audited
CPA

Audited
DEXUS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited Pro
Forma DEXUS

Combined Group
30%

Note

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m) ($m)

As at
30 June 2013

($m)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9.6 14.5 – 14.5

Receivables 20.2 40.2 – 40.2

Inventories – 10.9 – 10.9

Derivative financial instruments 1 2.2 25.4 (2.7) 22.7

Other 4.8 10.9 – 10.9

Discontinued operations and assets classified as held for sale – 8.8 – 8.8

Total current assets 36.8 110.7 (2.7) 108.0

Non-current assets

Investment properties 1 3,377.5 6,085.0 (62.4) 6,022.6

Plant and equipment – 8.8 – 8.8

Inventories – 242.0 – 242.0

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,3,4 358.9 906.8 655.6 1,562.4

Derivative financial instruments – 114.8 – 114.8

Deferred tax assets – 39.4 – 39.4

Intangible assets – 243.7 – 243.7

Other – 1.4 – 1.4

Total non-current assets 3,736.4 7,641.9 593.2 8,235.1

Total assets 3,773.2 7,752.6 590.5 8,343.1

Current liabilities

Payables 53.5 95.1 – 95.1

Provisions 78.6 169.5 – 169.5

Derivative financial instruments 17.0 1.8 – 1.8

Discontinued operations classified as held for sale – 0.1 – 0.1

Interest bearing liabilities 100.0 – – –

Responsible Entity fees payable 4.3 – – –

Total current liabilities 253.4 266.5 – 266.5

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 1,3,4 816.4 2,167.1 489.0 2,656.1

Derivative financial instruments – 99.4 – 99.4

Deferred tax liabilities – 12.1 – 12.1

Provisions – 11.2 – 11.2

Other – 4.6 – 4.6

Total non-current liabilities 816.4 2,294.4 489.0 2,783.4

Total liabilities 1,069.8 2,560.9 489.0 3,049.9

Net assets 2,703.4 5,191.7 101.5 5,293.2

Equity

Contributed equity 1,3,4 2,383.3 4,684.0 92.6 4,776.6

Reserves 320.1 36.6 – 36.6

Retained profits 1,3,4 – 471.1 8.9 480.0

Total equity 2,703.4 5,191.7 101.5 5,293.2

Securities on issue (millions) 1,3,4 2,347.0 4,702.0 86.1 4,788.1

Gearing 25.2% 29.0% 34.6%

NTA per security ($) $1.15 $1.05 $1.05

72 PROFILE OF THE COMBINED GROUP

Directors Pro forma adjustments for 30% Ownership Case (comprising 14.9% ownership by DEXUS and 15.1% by the Bid Trust)
1. DEXUS adjustments for events post 30 June 2013 (refer to 100% Ownership Case).

2. CPA adjustments for events post 30 June 2013 (refer to 100% Ownership Case).

3. The CPA acquisition is assumed to occur on 1 July 2013 as follows:

 – The exercise and settlement of the Forward Contract and associated derivatives to purchase 350.0 million CPA units.

 – The Bid Trust acquires 15.1% of outstanding CPA units, excluding units delivered to DEXUS under the Forward Contract.